EXHIBIT 1



DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS

STATE OF NEVADA)
COUNTY OF CLARK) ss.)

I, RHIANNA JOHNSON, being duly sworn, on oath, deposes and say:

- 1. I am the Senior Law Enforcement Support Technician (Sr LEST) of the Records and Fingerprint Bureau (RFB) of the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department (LVMPD), which maintains official police records.
- 2. I am in receipt of your Subpoena Duces Tecum in Case No. NVMT-C-22046 (State of Nevada Board of Massage Therapy v. Doungchay Sivilay) served on us on September 13, 2022 seeking the following:

Any and all documentation related to arrest reports, warrants or any criminal history for Doungchay Sivilay, DOB:

SSN: .

- 3. The following are true and correct copies of LVMPD records which are being provided to you:
 - a. Temporary Custody Record (2 pages)
 - b. Declaration of Arrest (3 pages)
 - c. Booking Voucher (2 pages)
 - d. Voluntary Statement (2 pages)
 - e. Incident Crime Report (2 pages)

NSBMT
SEP 2 2 2022
RECEIVED

Page 1 of 2 State of Nevada Board of Massge Therapy v. Doungchay Slvilay

- 4. Pursuant to NRCP 45(c)(2)(B), LVMPD objects to providing confidential information. The above-referenced records have been or may have been redacted to protect confidential information. Such redactions are based on:
 - NRS 239B.030; NRS 603A.040; NRS 205.4617 (personal identifying information, like social security numbers and the day/month of birth, is confidential)
- 5. I have provided true and correct copies of all responsive documents under my hand and not privileged by law, except as otherwise indicated above.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. NRS 53.045.

EXECUTED this 20 day of SEPTEMBER, 2022.

Rhjama Johnson, Sr LEST

Records and Fingerprints Bureau



BEFORE THE STATE OF NEVADA BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

STATE OF NEVADA, BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY,

OGBO TANTI

Case No.: NVMT-C-22046

Petitioner,

SUBPOENA DUCES TECUM

VA.

Doungchay Sivilay

DOB:

Respondent.

RECEIVED

SEP 1 3 2022

LVMPD RECORDS

THE STATE OF NEVADA SENDS GREETINGS TO:

Las Vegas Metro Police Department Custodian of Records 400 S. Martin Lother King Blyd Las Vegas, NV 89106

YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED, pursuant to NRS 640C.750, to provide the following records:

Please provide any and all documentation related to arrest reports, warrants or any criminal history.

All records provided pursuant to this Subpoena Duces Tecum shall be provided to:

Christy Brunner Compliance Investigator State of Nevada Board of Massage Therapy 1755 E. Plumb Lane #252 Reno, NV 89502 Facaimile: (775) 786-4264

All records shall be provided within twenty (20) days from the date this subpoens is served.

The Board will pay reasonable copy fees for these records as contemplated by NRCP 45 and/or NRS 640C.750. Please submit a bill to the Board for any production costs by sending it to Christy Brunner at 1755 E. Plumb Lane #252, Reno, Nevada 89502. For costs in excess of \$25, please contact Christy Brunner at (775) 687-9954 for authorization.

SEP 2 2 2072

1

. . .

5

7

8

10 11

12

13 14

15

16

IF YOU FAIL TO COMPLY with this Subpoens Duces Tecum regarding the abovereferenced individuals, the Board may file an action to compel your compliance with the District Court pursuant to NRS 6400.750

DATED this 10th day of September , 2022

STATE OF NEVADA BOARD OF MASSAGE THERAPY

Chairperson

NSBMT

SEP 2 2 2022

RECEIVED

1

Ę

4

6

7

8

9

10

11

Sector /Beat

M2



Administrative

3355 S LAS VEGAS BLVD LAS VEGAS NV., 89109 Location

Occurred On (Date / Time) Saturday 8/20/2022 3:30:00 PM G18352W - Wolfanger, Gene J

Reporting Officer Entered By

Related Cases

G18352W - Wolfanger, Gene J

Or Between (Date / Time) Reported On B/20/2022

Entered On

8/24/2022 11:38:42 PM

Jurisdiction

Clark County

Traffic Report

Place Type

41

Accident Involved

Offenses:

Open/Gross Lewdness, (1st)(G)-NRS 201.210.1A Domestic Violence

Completed Yes Entry

Criminal Activities

Premises Entered

Age Weight 170

No

Hate/Bias None (No Bias) Type Security

Location Type Hotel/Motel/Etc. Tools

Victims:

Weapons

Name:

DOB

Height

Injury

Victim Type Victim of

Employer/School Occupation/Grade

Individual

None

50971 - Open/Gross Lewdness, (1st)(G)-NRS 201.210.1A - IBR 11D

Female

Written Statement

Sex

White Race

Hair Color

Brown

None

Work Schedule

Injury Weapons

Can ID Suspect

Ethnicity Hispanic or Latino Eye Color Brown

VSGMI

SEP 2 2 2022

PECEIVED

Addresses Residence

Phones

Offender Relationships

5' 4"

None Observed

A - Sivilay, Doungchay Phillie

Notes:

Victim Was Stranger

Weight

Arrestees:

Name: Sivilay, Doungchay Phillle

Allas: Scope ID

Sex

5892405

Height

DOB

5' 10"

Age ·

36

Hair Color

Race

Black

Asian, Indian, Samoan,

Not Hispanic or Ethnicity

Latino

Pacificably certify this is a full, true and correct copy of the

Islander ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

EVA POPERIZED ANOROGRAPHIC GOPY,

Las Vegas Ivietropolitan Police Depl

Employer/School Occupation/Grade

Addresses Residence

Male

9850 Bermuda #123 LV, NV 89183 United States

190

Phones

Cellular Notes:

Miranda read at 2300 hours

(702) 208-7800

SEP 20 2022

on file with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

Witnesses:

Other Entities:

Name: Contact Reyna, Valerle

Written Statement

No

Can ID Suspect

Height

DOB

Age

Weight

Sex

Race

Hair Color

Eye Color

Ethnicity

Driver License State

<u>Addresses</u> Business **Phones**

9/19/2022 8:17 AM

Driver License Number

LLV220800082911

Page 1 of 2

Business/Work (702) 414-3606 ext .72517 Notes: Spa Assistant Director.

Properties: ()

Narrative

On 08/20/2022 at 2001 hours I, Officer G. Wolfanger P#18352 while working as a uniformed marked patrol unit using the call sign 3M40, was assigned to a battery call at 3325 S. Las Vegas Bivd. Las Vegas, NV. 89109, Palazzo Hotel, Call details stated, just after 1530 hours at a spa, a male massage therapist exposed | breast. The suspect was an Asian male adult 20 - 30 years of age named Phillip and | would wait for Officer's in the topby of Palazzo.

who stated (not verbatim) she was having a spa day with her friends at CanyonRanch located at the Venetian Resort, 3355 S. Las Vegas Bivd. Las Vegas, NV, 89109. She was going to receive an 80 minutes massage. Phillip left the room and took all her clothes off and laid face up on the massage bed with a sheet covering her entire body. Phillip then walked back into the room and told turn over onto her stomach. He grabbed the sheet and lifted it exposing her entire nude body and did not look away. Phillip then placed the sheet back on Valdez and began to massage her back. He asked her if there was anything specific she needed massaged and she stated she wanted her upper back and shoulders massaged a little harder and her lower back, but not as hard. Phillip at one point began massaging stated she felt uncomfortable when he did that because of the placement of brought one leg at a time up, bringing her heel to ward her butt. the sheet, she was covered with, moved possibly exposing her vagina. When Phillip was finished massaging ; back he asked her to turn over again. He held up the sheet again exposing naked body. While standing at the point of the massage table above her head, Phillip began to put his hands under the sheet and rub around her breast with a cupped hand, in what believed was in a sexual manner, making believed was in a sexual manner, making her feel extremely uncomfortable. He did that a couple times and then grabbed the sheet and threw it down to her waist line, exposing her breast and stomach, and continued to massage around her breast and rubbing her stomach. At one point he rubbed from her breast down to the top of her thighs by her vagina. The massage ended and stated Phillip offered her, his services, at a different location called Han Foot Spa on Sundays and Wednesdays. Google map showed Han Foot Spa to be located at 5165 S. Fort Apache Rd. Las Vegas, NV. 89148. She stated after stated Phillip offered her, his services, at a different location called Han Foot Spa she talked to her friends that also received a massage, they did not experience anything like what she did.

Due to feeling very uncomfortable about the massage, she went and talked to the Spa Assistant Director, Reyna, Valerie. Reyna told the male that conducted the massage was Phillip and she would investigate a massage.

I asked If Phillip ever touched her nipples or vagina and she stated that he never did.

Sexual Assault division was called and did not respond due to there being no penetration. Special Investigations Services and Convention Center Area Command Patrol Detectives arrived on scene and spoke with

Due to the fact that Phillip did rub bereast with the palms of his hands in a cupped fashion, multiple times, in what believed to be in a sexual manner, he exposed her nude body and breasts in and unprofessional manner, and Phillip was gone upon Officer's arrival, a report was taken for Open/Gross Lewdness, (1st)(G)-NRS 201.210.1A.



^{***} Body Camera Available ***

1082

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT

Event# UU2208082911.

. "PRINT"

"Click here to add/edit Event Number"

THIS PORTION TO BE COMPLETED BY OFFICE	R Date Occurred	Time Occurred
Specific Crims	k t	A TALLANDA MARKATAN AND A SAN AND A
Location of Occurrence	OB 20 20' Sector/Beat	City County
SUBSTITUTED LATER CAMPS	M2	
OHODINO POTEL DATES		
Your Name (Last / First / Middle)	Date of Birth	Scolal Spaudhr#
•		
Race Sex Height Weight Hair Eyes Work Scholl (Hours) Days Off , Business/S	School 1	
H F 15'41170 BOWN BOWN		
Residence Addrage Abutton State Phone Res. Phone		
		<u> </u>
Bus. Phone		
Emali,		Departure Date (If Visitor)
Business (Local) Address (Number & Street) Bidg/Apt. # City State Zip Code Occupation	merker	Debautris nate (it Aleitoi)
The same of the sa		5
Best place to contact you during the day: Best time to contact you during the day:	Jd	Can you Yes entify the
nome 18-2	S	uspact? No
DETAILS:		0
Went to spa for 80 min m	assay	and
tacial senice. I son attendan	t introo	woed,
me to Phillip my theripist.	Sennice	3, ev-jea
AT. 3:30. When phillip arrested m	ie he c	48 Kea
if I were was anything specific, we	und like	- tor him
to und on a based on bu Im	0,090	was my
ast massage I vention it has	Doen 1	leave T
and specific and a holla be	Meson	Pack
Tano, Phase and Invertible	10dotai	GAT TWO G.
on one oversuce on shoulders and	lighter	an layer
DARK THE MASSACI STUNDED OF	1 40000	not the
SONAL MAR DE LIEVA TIMOS LIGHT LIV	nonatrida	10 1.11-10
The danker of the day	I hereby certify this	to full the end correct copy of the
The this octan wo of the along fine	HARD CHEYIOOMP	SINAL DOCUMENT UTERIZED/MICHOGRAPHIC COFF
Mily asked the to told wer told	on file with the Cas Ve	egas Metropolitan Police Department
ACCEPTAGE OF THE STATE OF THE S	- (M)_	7/20/2
CANONING WILL WAR STORY	Las Vegas Mei	ropolitan Police Dept. Dete
Mile printing was printing place	4 //	
the avail back as un they sen		07
nagoaga under The Sheet what	21	
THAVE READ THIS STATEMENT AND TAFFIRM TO THE TRUTH AND ACCURACY OF THE E	ACTS CONTAINED HE	REIN. THIS STATEMENT
WAS COMPLETED AT (LOCATION) Palazzo 21:03	5	
ON THE ZOTH DAY OF ADGUST , 2022 AT 710%	□ A.M. □ P.	M.
E A A	1 74.	
Witness/Officer:	N IN FRONT OF	ZWPD WITNESS
Witness/Officer: C. WYON FAVER 19852	12/0	
(PRINTED) CEP 9 PH 2022	SIGNATURE OF PERSON	SIVING STATEMENT
LVMPD 85 (Rev. 13/19) WORD 2010	100 400)
RECEIVED		
MENT VELVE	1	

The blankert & making circular motions 220800082911 around my breights. Ma dowward the suctuard MHON. After a few time of that he threw The sheet down to my walst. Exposing My breast and stomach, the house standing above me and rubbed down my body then back to the top 3 times. He then stepped to the slide of the table leaving me sheet, at my walst. In then managed my stomach. I did not see a clock of the end of magni service. Before leaving the room Phillip asked me how Jung often I thought I would need a massage. I replied once a month just making small 相比的hoping to just get out of there + go back and compare experience with guests with me Before leaving The room Phillip Hered his services at a different location named Han He said he didn't have a card But Busuld bether Sunday and Wed. My friends services were not anyming like mine.

	1 or 6892405	1	UOF	☐ BODY	ı 1	EMPOR	ARY CL		REC			0.000		22 *ARRE	
☐ JUVEN	ILE D	NA SAMPLE	TAKEN 🛛 DI	IA NOT RE	a'a	(- DEK	O JES OFFIC	en negvins	D LIELD)			ir#:		080008291	1
CO. SGT A					i.	Miles		9000	85-2007	300	-10000000000000000000000000000000000000	DEF!	N		
REBOT	מא 🗆	ABSENTIA	FORA	18	NDOC	EXT TO LA	SVEGAS	LVC	☐ HM	D NLV	COUR	TESY HO	OLD [DETAINER_	
*INTAKE N	NAME (AKA, ALI	AS, ETC.)	LAST SIVILAY		FIRST NGCHAY		MIDDLE P	TRUE NAME		/ILAY	*	D)	FIRST OUNGC	НАУ	MIDDLE PHILLIE
	ODRESS (STREE	T#AND STR				BL00/	APT.# *CITY	LAS VEG	3000-0	*STATE NV	* <i>zip</i> 89	183	*PLACE	OF BIRTH	CALIFORNIA
*PATE OF	BINTH PRA		ETHN *SEX	*HEIGHT 5'10"	* <i>WEIGHT</i> 190	*HAIR BLK	*EYES BRÓ	"SOCIAL SEC	IIBIYY#	*CITIZENSHIP	JSA	*4	LIEN REGI	# HOITARTE	US VETERAN ACTIVE MILITARY
*LOCATIO 3355 \$ 1	N OF CRIME (ST	HEEY ADORE	as, city, state	ZIP)			*LOCATION C			S, CITY, STATE,					☐ CITIZEN'S ARREST ☐ SPEAKS ENGLISH
*ARR**	"GOURT Juria	"WARRA	NT#/CASE#	CNTS	HOC	*CATEGORY		*01	arge liyer	AL		4080	/ NRS	*BAIL	*EVENT#/NIC#
PC	LVJCR	1 50971				G	OPEN/GROSS LEWDNESS, (191)					201.210.1A 2008		220800082911	
				-			7	127222							2000 00 00
		-		-					*				9.70	5. 50	
				1-											
*OTHER J	URISDICTION:		PCppr	BABLE CAUS	c 18o	ONDSMAN SURR	onnes bu	**ARR	EST TYPES:	- ARREST WAR	DANT DA	- REMAN	D 011-	- GRAND JURY	INDICTAIENT
				DADES WHO		OND A WORK OUT OF	MAPAN MIT	- SCHOIL MAIN	WIII PAIR	- Aldicol 1971	Sellet Hin	TOLINIE			
	e stamp edoking	*ARRES	TING OFFICER SIGN	ATURE	8.	OSTROVSKY		13902 *P# -	MPD *AGENC	Y *s	M2 ECTOR/BEAT	FIRST	APP DATE	"	TIME STAMP
8/25/2022 12:21 AM						A WOOD		17984 I	MPD	O	GCAC	TIME:			
*TRENSPORTING OFFICER SIGNATURE *ARINT *EMBRGENCY GONTAGT KATHY NOTGIVEN *RELATIONSHIP \$POUSE						*PRINTED NAME	*P# *AGENCY AREA		AREA CHO	GMO GOURT!		Justice Juvenile			
						GUSTODY RELEASED TO					STO BAIL Q.R. REL				
						NAME									
*PRONE NUMBER							POBITION					□ PG □ I.A.D.			
P#	(17880M	*EMAIL ADI	ORESS	-			AGENCY					JUÞB	e:		P#
DDC	DIST P#									3/6	20		381-81		REL REV P#
Pi	0: 1:1	RT L	r Ri E RECORDS C		ORE:	9999	DSD RECOR	DS COPY		RT LT SSING COPY	RI	LI S	CORE:_		
		and waity		ALL DI		. (28)	*** 11FAA11								

LVMPD 22 (Rev. 08/17) WORD 2010

Thereby certify this is a full, true and correct copy of the OBIGINAL DOCUMENT

DARD COPYGOMPUTERIZED/MICROGRAPHIC COPY in the day Vages Metropolitan Police Department

Jel 29

Lay Magas Metropolitan Police Deal Dogs.



LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT DECLARATION OF ARREST REPORT

TCR1209472

1D# EVENT : 5892405 LLV22			082911	ARRESTE	E'S NAME (LA SIVILA)		(FIRST) DOUNGC	(MIDDLÉ) HAY P	85N#
RACE SEX DOB A M					WGT 190	HAIR BLK	EYES	POS SAN JOSE, CALIF	ORNIA
	É'S ADDRE		EET	ilia	BLDG/A	PT# 23	LAS VEGAS	STATE NV	ZIP CODE 89183
	OF CRIMI	RED TIME: 15;30 E (<i>NUMBER, STRI</i> S BLVD S LAS		STATE, ZIP C	TIME: 22:25 CODE)			(NUMBER, STREET, CITY, S R 123 LAS VEGAS NE	
	7 OFFENS	es 1 - G - OPEN/	GROSS L	EWDNES	S, (1ST)		20 10 20 20	× 1	

The undersigned makes the following declarations subject to the penalty of perjury and says: That I am a peace officer with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department, Clark County, Nevada, being so employed for a period of approximately 13 year(s).

That I learned the following facts and circumstances which lead me to believe that the above named subject committed or was committing the offenses above at the location of 3355 LAS VEGAS BLVD S LAS VEGAS NEVADA 89109 and that the offense(s) occurred at approximately 15:30 hours on the 20th day of August, 2022.

Details for Probable Cause:

PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION

On August 20th, 2022, LVMPD Patrol Officer G. Wolfanger P#18352, assigned to the Convention Center Area Command (CCAC), responded to the Venetian Hotel, located at 3355 S Las Vegas Blvd in Las Vegas NV 89109, reference a Battery call for service. Officer Wolfanger arrived on scene at approximately 2016 hours and came into contact with the Person Reporting (PR), later identified as informed Officer Wolfanger that she had a spaday with her friends at the Canyon Ranch Spa located at 3355 S Las Vegas Blvd In Las Vegas NV 89109. with her massage therapist at approximately 1530 hours, described as an Asian Male Adult between the ages of 25-35, 5'4"-5'6" with dark eyes and a sleeve tattoo on his right arm.

The male was later positively identified as Doungchay Sivilay. Prior to the start of the massage, Sivilay asked what type of massage she was looking for and requested a massage of her back and shoulders. Officer Wolfanger that the massage was inappropriate due to Sivilay rubbing around her breasts, manipulating the sheet that was covering her, which exposed her while she was fully nude on the massage bed and rubbing his groin area on her arm and pushing it against the top of her head. Officer Wolfanger made notifications to the LVMPD Special Investigations Section and CCAC Patrol Detectives.

FOLLOW UP

Your declarant, Detective S. Ostrovsky P#13902, was assigned to CCAC Patrol Investigations Squad CC39 and was dispatched to the scene along with fellow CC39 detectives. Your declarant and Detective C, Schallipp P#14015, conducted a recorded interview with Valdez who was voluntarily stood by for Detective arrival. Detective A. Bone P#10065 coordinated with Detective S. Porter P#9485 from the Special Investigations Section regarding the identity of hereby certify this is a full, true and correct copy of the Sivilay. ORIGINAL DOCUMENT

(HARD COPY/COMPUTERIZED/MICROGRAPHIC COPY)

RECORDED INTERVIEW

Wherefore, Declarant prays that a finding be made by a magistral that probable cause exists to hold said person for preliminary hearing (if charges are a felony or gross misdemeanor) or for trial (if charges are mademeanor).

Arresting Officer: S OSTROVSKY

LVMPD 602 (Rev 02/18) Word 2013

SEP 2 2 2022

on file with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

3

Las Vegas Metropoliten Police Dept

LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT

CONTINUATION REPORT

SCOPE ID: 5892405 EVENT #; LLV220800082911
Page 2 of 3

The following is a synopsis of the interview and not verbatim. A full transcription will be available at a later date. advised your declarant and Detective Schallipp of the following circumstances regarding the incident. booked the spa appointment at Canyon Ranch Spa online. and her friends arrived early and waited at the spa. was greeted by Sivilay at approximately 1530 hours and introduced himself to as "Phillip". Sivilay asked if she was looking for anything special regarding the massage. specifically informed Sivilay she was looking to have her upper back massaged with more pressure and her lower back massaged with less pressure.

Sivilay walked into the massage room and asked her to disrobe for the massage. Was covered with a sheet. During the massage, Sivilay spread legs apart and bended her leg backward, while she was face down. stated this made her uncomfortable. During the massage Sivilay kept pushing his groin area into arm (pointing to her right arm in the interview) and a property brought her arm tighter into her body. Was instructed to turn over to her back and stated Sivilay lifted the sheet that was covering her, held it high, and gazed at who was fully nude while she flipped over onto her back.

Once twas laying on her back, Sivilay began massaging up and down breast area going up and down at least three times and cupping the breasts with the palms of his hands, underneath the sheet. Informed your declarant and Detective Schallipp that she was stunned and couldn't believe this was happening. Your declarant clarified with z if she ever asked Sivilay to stop and she stated she did not because she was in fear of what was transpiring. Stated that she was naked, alone in the room and the door was closed.

advised that while Sivilay was manipulating and groping her breasts he was bushing his groin and pelvic region into the top of head. Sivilay finished the massage by pushing down on stomach causing her to suffer pain and cramping.

IDENTIFICATION

Detective Porter received an employee record from Canyon Ranch Human Resources for "Phillip", which identified him as Doungchay Phillie Sivilay DOB 09/23/1985. A photo lineup was created by your declarant (Ilneup ID#56794) and was contacted. agreed to drive down to CCAC and completed the photo lineup in the presence of your declarant and Detective Schallipp, picking out Sivilay In position 5. A copy of the photo lineup is included with the arrest packet.

CUSTODY PHASE

LVMPD CCAC FLEX Officer A. Wood P#17984 was contacted for assistance regarding the apprehension of Sivilay. On August 24, 2022, Officer Wood conducted a work up on Sivilay with the rest of his Flex squad and contacted Sivilay on a knock and talk at Sivilay's residence, located at 9850 Bermuda #123 in LV NV 89183. A ruse was used to have Sivilay exit his residence where Sivilay was placed under arrest and transported to CCAC. Officer Wood relayed to your declarant that when Sivilay was taken into custody he asked if this was about the massage at the Venetian.

INTERVIEW WITH SIVILAY

Your declarant and Officer Wood conducted a recorded interview with Sivilay at CCAC, at approximately 2300 hours on August 24th, 2022. The interview took place in interview room #1. Sivilay was read his Miranda warnings and stated "yes" when asked if he understood his rights. A full transcription of the interview will be available at a later date and the following is a summary and not verbatim. Sivilay affirmed that he was employed by Canyon Ranch Spa at the Venetian. Sivilay stated that since he gave the massage and the complaint was filed he was fired for "draping". Your declarant asked Sivilay what he meant by draping and he stated it had to do with draping the sheet over . When Sivilay was asked about the massage, he denied cupping the breasts but affirmed that he did in fact massage in between the breast area and the side of the breast area, but used the back of his hand. Sivilay also denied pushing his groin area into during the massage.

PROBABLE CAUSE

Due to the fact that Sivilay sexually touched another person without consent, by massaging the breast area, Probable Cause exists to charge Sivilay with the crime of Open and Gross Lewdness 1st Offense. Sivilay was transported to CCDC, where he was booked accordingly.

Wherefore, Declarant proys that a finding be made by a magistrate that probable cause exists to hold sold person for preliminary hearing (if charges are a felony or aross misdemeanor) or for trial (if charges are misdemeanor).

Arresting Officer: S OSTROVSKY

P#: 13902

LVMPD 602 (Rev 02/18) Word 2013



LAS VEGAS METROPOLITAN POLICE DEPARTMENT CONTINUATION REPORT

SCOPE ID: 5892405 EVENT #: LLV220800082911

Page 3 of 3

****** End ******



Wherefore, Declarant prays that a finding be made by a magistrate that probable cause exists to hold said person for preliminary hearing (if charges are a felony or gross misdemeanor) or for trial (if charges are misdemeanor).

Arresting Officer: S OSTROVSKY

P#: 13902

LVMPD 602 (Rev 02/18) Word 2013

DATE: 8/25/2022

TIME: 0021

P5206901286045 TCR1209472

ARREST

LVMPD DETENTION SERVICES DIVISION

BOOKING VOUCHER

ID#: 5892405

DUI: N

DNA: N

KIT #:

NAME: SIVILAY, DOUNGCHAY PHILLIE

DOB:

SSN:

RACE: A

HGT: 510

WGT: 190

POB: CA ~ SAN JOSE

HISP: N H AGE: 36

HAIR: BLK

EYES: BRO

NRS: 201.210.1A

AKA: SIVILAY, DOUNGCHAY P

RES ADDR: 9850 BERMUDA #123 LAS VEGAS, NV 89183

A-NUMBER:

ARREST: 08/24/2022 2229

P#: 13902

OFFICER: OSTROVSKY, SEMYON

BOOKING: 08/25/2022 0014

SB: M2

AGENCY: LAS VEGAS METRO PD

EVENT NUMBER: 220800082911

JURISDICTIONS: LVJCR

CNT

CHARGE LITERAL

COURT: LVJCR CRIMINAL COURT

1 50971 OPEN/GROSS LEWDNESS, (1ST)

OTHER/MISC:
PCN#: DSD1122548C PCN SEQ: DSD001
TYPE: PROBABLE CAUSE BAIL STAT: TOTAL BAIL
PVENT: 220800082911 AMT: 2000.00

AKAS and ALIASES:

SIVILAY, DOUNGCHAY SIVILAY, DOUNGCHAY PHILLIE

SSN'S:

DOB'S:

K17860M

LVSINS Version: 4.7.3.0

I hereby certify this is a full, true and correct copy of the ORIGINAL-BOCUMENT

(HARD COPY/COMPUTERIZED/MICROGRAPHIC COPY)

SEP 20 2022

on file with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Dept

RECEIVED

NEEMI

SEP 2 2 2022

PAGE	1 6 589240	of 1	Uoi		☐ BODY C	- 3	LAS VEGA	SMETROPO				*ARREST DA	re: 9/16/20		101X1085807 EST TIME: 0140
] JUVEN		HU 12	SAMPLE TAKEN		NOT REC			NOTES OFF			5050953	*event			
AND COUNTY	PPROVAL		A 1111 E41 17 11 1941	Service and an artist of								*CQ-01		20	
REBO		□ AB	SENTIA 🔲	FORM (3 🗆	NDOC	☐ EXT TO	LAS VEGAS	☐ 1VC	□ ни	D INTA	☐ ÇOURT	ESY HOLD	DETAINER	
NTAKEN	ame (aka,	ALIAS, E	rc.) LAST SIVILA	AY.		IRST IGCHAY		WIDDLE	TRUE NAM		'ILAY		FIRST DOUNGE		MIDDLE PHILLIE
	DRESS (ST		nd street hame) S				BLDG	./APY.# CIT	LAS VE	GAS	*STATE NV	*ZIP 891		of Birth Ban Jose	CALIFORNIA
DATE OF	BIRTH	*RACE A		EX I	'неюнт б'10"	*WBIGHT 190	*HAIR BLK	*EYES BRO	*SOCIAL SE	curity#	*CITIZENSHIP	USA	*ALIEN REGI	STRATION#	US VETERAN ACTIVE MILITARY
		(STREET	ADDRESS, DITY, 8						ON OF ARREST		ess, city, st, 01	(TE, ZIP)			☐ CITIZEH'S ARREST SPEAKS ENGLISH
ARR **	*Cour. Juris		WARRANT#/OA8	£#	CKT8	NOC	M GM	F		*CHARGE LIT	TERAL		*ORD/NRS	'BAIL	*EVENT# / NIC#
BW	cha		X01708397		1	53942	⊠ □	07/57					484B.510	345	
						23				388.55			ecterore—as	L	
						Q2									
												No. 100			
	X 1951	_	- 2			<u> </u>				10000					
AL STORY															l, ==
OTHER J	ливысто СЈС	N:	PO	- PROS	ABLE CAUS	E 88-	BONDSMAN SUI	RENDER 1	W - BENCH WA	REST TYPES: RRANT AW	- ARREST WAR	RRANT RM→	REMAND GJI-	GRAND JURY	INDICTMENT
тмп	STAMP	- Han-				DE	NTON E BUN	ICH	12880	MPD		D9	FIRST APP DATE		TIME STAMP
	юшкіко		*ARRESTING OFFICER SIGNATURE			*PRINTED NAME		*P#	*AGEHCY		SECTON/BEAT OF ARREST			AT RELEASING	
9/15/20	19 2:46 A	M				Б	DOMBROWS	iki .	2410	HEN		DSD	TIME:	10 to be	5
		0	TRANSPORTING OFFIC	CER SIGNA	YURE		*PRINTED HAME		*P#	*AGENC	Y .	AREA CHD	COURT:	JUSTICE	
*EMERGENCY CONTACT KATHY SIVILAY *RELATIONSHIP SPOUSE					AY.			CUSTODY RELEASED TO					O.R. REL		
)		NAME	HAME				□ PC □] I.A.D.	*	
0# #	(178360	*p)	*PHONE NUMBER					FORTION					JUDGE:	P#	
P#	111400	*EI	IAIL ADDRESS			-		AGENCY	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						-
DOD	DIST P#	<u> </u>		0.00		36 0.20				27.					REL REV P#
PI		1:1 R	T LT	RI	L) 80	ORE:	0.000			1;N	RT LT	Ri	LI SCORE:_		9990
			POLICE RECOR				g yac	DSD RECO	RDS COPY	☐ PROCE	SSING COPY				

LVMPD 22 (Rev. 08/17) WORD 2010

I hereby certify this is a full, true and correct copy of the ORIGINAL DOCUMENT (HARD COPY/COMPUTERIZED/M)CROGRAPHIC COPY)

SEP 20 2022

on file with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Dept.



DATE: 9/15/2019

TIME: 0244

ARREST

LVMPD DETENTION SERVICES DIVISION

BOOKING VOUCHER

ID#: 5892405

DUI: N

DNA: N

KIT #:

NAME: SIVILAY, DOUNGCHAY PHILLIE

SEX: M

RACE: A

DOB:

NRS: 484B.510

HISP: U

AGE: 33

HGT: 510

WGT: 190

NEC401X1085607

POB: CA - SAN JOSE

HAIR: BLK

EYES: BRO

AKA: SIVILAY, DOUNGCHAY

A-NUMBER:

NONE

RES ADDR: 4545 CORONADO HILLS LAS VEGAS, NV 89115

ARREST: 09/15/2019 0140

P#: 12860

OFFICER: BUNCH, DENTON E

BOOKING: 09/15/2019 0236

SB: D9

AGENCY: LAS VEGAS METRO PD

EVENT NUMBER:

JURISDICTIONS: CJC

CNT

CHARGE LITERAL

COURT: CIJIS JUSTICE COURT CASE#: X01700397

DURT: CIJIS JUSTICE COURT CASE#: XUL/UU39/
1 53942 STOP/STAND/PARK IN RESTRICTED PARKING ZONE
OTHER/MISC: AN XID: XJB49A9A
PCN#: 25856306 PCN SEQ: 001
TYPE: BENCH WARRANT BAIL STAT: TOTAL BAIL
EVENT: AMT: 345

AKAS and ALIASES: NONE

55N'5: NONE

DOB'S: NONE

K17635C

LVSINS Version: 4.3.10.0

I hereby certify this is a full, true and correct copy of the ORIGINAL DOGUMENT (HARD COPY/COMPUTERIZED/MICROGRAPHIC COPY)

SEP 20 2022

on file with the Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department

Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Dept.

SEP 2 3 2022 PECEIVED